Legistar: 110446

DISTRICT 1

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X	Resolution or Ordina Recommendations of Other Business (Pink	Boards, Commission	Waiver of First Requested s & Committees (Green)											
TO:	PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES													
FROM:	David Hulseberg, Vi	llage Manager												
DATE:	July 15, 2011	(COW) ($\underline{B} \text{ of } \underline{T}$)	Date: August 18, 2011											
TITLE:	Parkside East Landscaping Improvements; Design Engineering – Amendment #2													
SUBMITTED BY:	David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer O													
BACKGROUND/P	OLICY IMPLICAT	IONS:	/											
Preparation of updat the Union Pacific Ra	ed plans and specifica	tions for repairs to the en Elizabeth Street and	e Parkside Avenue Retaining V d Park Avenue.	Vall located on										
FISCAL IMPACT	FUNDING SOURC	<u>E:</u>												
Contract Amendment Total Contract Amo CapProjFd: \$0.00 HTE Project Number PW Project Number	er: 0338	rease												
Review (as necessar		·	Date											
			TD -4-											
			TO 1											
NOTE:	All materials must	be submitted to and a	pproved by the Village esday, prior to the Agenda	<u>agenda.doc</u>										

Legistar: 110446

InterOffice Memo

To:

David Hulseberg, Village Manager

From:

David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer

Through:

Carl S. Goldsmith, Public Works Director

Date:

July 18, 2011

Subject:

Parkside Fence And Wall Stabilization Design Engineering

Amendment No. 2

Attached, please find a "Resolution Authorizing Amendment of a Professional Services Contract" for an engineering design services contract amendment with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, LTD (CBBEL). This agreement provides for additional services related to updating the plans and specifications to current standards, obtaining railroad and utility concurrence, preparing bid documents, and assistance with the bidding process, for repairing and upgrading the pitched retaining wall along the Union Pacific Railroad (UPR) located between Elizabeth Street and Park Avenue.

The attached letter from CBBEL details the scope of work, work effort and fee for this work. This contract amendment, totaling \$13,645.58, increases the total not-to-exceed contract sum to \$58,076.78.

Please present this resolution and amendment to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on August 18, 2011. If approved, please return a copy of the resolution to Public Works Engineering for further processing.

RESOLUTION R 12

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF \$10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any amendment relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by \$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed amendment to the contract between the Village of Lombard and <u>Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.</u> regarding the <u>Parkside East Landscaping Improvements</u> project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the "Amendment") to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar amount of the contract by \$13,645.58, when combined with a previous amendment would increase, the total dollar amount of the contract by \$26,474.03.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and reasons for the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees find as follows:

- A That the circumstances which necessitated said Amendment were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered into.
- B. That the basis of the Amendment was not within the contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.
- C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve the Amendment in its proposed form.
- D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid relative to the work contemplated by said Amendment, bidding is hereby specifically waived as to the Amendment work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct

Resolution12 Page 2		
and authorize the Village President a the Village.	nd Village Clerk to execute said Am	endment on behalf of
Adopted this 18 th day of Al pursuant to a roll call vote as follows	ugust s:	,2011,
Ayes:		
Nays:		
Absent:		
Approved by me this <u>18th</u> day	y of <u>August</u>	, 2011.
	William J. Mueller Village President	
ATTEST:	vmage rresident	
Brigitte O'Brien Village Clerk		



CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.

9575 West Higgins Road Suite 600 Rosemont, Illinois 60018 TEL (847) 823-0500 FAX(847) 823-0520

May 20, 2011

Village of Lombard 255 E. Wilson Avenue Lombard, IL 60148

Attention:

Mr. Frank Kalisik

Subject:

Parkside Avenue Retaining Wall Request for Additional Fee (CBBEL Project No. 03-170A)

Dear Mr. Kalisik:

Please find attached a spreadsheet outlining estimated additional hours and fee to complete the subject project. The project design was originally completed and final plans were prepared in 2008. However, the project has been put on hold since then. We recently met on May 12, 2011 and the Village has requested the following:

- Update the plans to current standards and make any other necessary revisions
- Update the specifications to current standards and make any other necessary revisions
- Review the updated plans and specifications with the Village
- Coordinate the updated plans and specifications with the railroad and obtain their approval
- Coordinate the updated plans with the utility companies
- Provide bidding assistance and prepare an addendum if necessary

We propose a fee of \$13,645.58 to complete these services.

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jason Souden, PE Vice President

c: David Dratnol, PE, Village Engineer

N:\Lombard\03170A\Admin\L1.Kalisik 052011.doc

Parkside Avenue Retaining Wall Cost Estimate - Phase II Engineering Services

		MINO STREET	\$1,712,78	79°C/9°C	\$355.47	\$1,409.07	\$355.47	20.00	\$0.00	80.00	\$0.00	80.00	SOOO	00 05	00 00	30.00	30.00	20.00	80.00			\$4,708.62	\$12,995.79		\$649.79	85358888888888888888888888888888888888		
		OUTS	38 38 38 38 38 38	19 47 19 476	7 (1999)	27 4446275696	14 HHHHHHH 7	2501018 ET O	0 888886000	0/REGISTED 25	0/20/0/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/0/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/0/20/	EXCONTRACTOR O	SACTOR SHOWS O	Copyright and Co	O BUTTON O	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	O THE REST OF SE	010000000000000000000000000000000000000	96010HEHENDO	8664318841	100,0%					THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH		
Admin		\$28.03		2	1	2	-						Ī							7	26 PER 1987	\$196.21	1			A STATE OF THE PERSONS		
CAD	Technician (Cad II)	\$40.16																		Ō	2000 100 00 Billion 198	00 05						
Assicab	Manager Technician (Cad III) (Cad II)	\$43.25	20			-									-					24	WENT DELINE	2008 25	2000,50				WINDOWS SE	
Staff	Surveyor (Sur. !)	\$27.33									1									1	700 Uniukiki	0000	nr'ne				HERETE STREET	
_	Surveyor	+-	+		†	†	+	†	1	+	1		-					1	1	1	D CONTRACTOR	Proposition of the proposition o	30.00				加州地域	
Dmiect	Surveyor	-	-		1				+					-			†	+	+	1			\$0.00					
¬ I~	Lead		7	1																			80.00					
Persor	Manager	Sur. v	268.50																				\$0.00				提到的推动的	- Complete C
	Landscape		\$46.00																		٥	11.11.11.11.10.10%	80.00				HERMAN STREET	and the second second second
ŀ	Design Engineer	(Eng. III)	538.31	-		-							†	1							0	186008 Hills	80.00				Mental Mariante	PHONE TRANSPORTER
	Project Engineer			16	16	4	18	4			-	†	+						-		88	HISSELECTED IN	\$0.00 \$7.674 16				Eligibilition in the second in	Sinisting and a second
	Project Engineer	-										1									ē	WHITE STATES	0000	2000			observation of the second	PUMBERICANE
	Project Manager		1	F	-	•	a a	1	4												14	E COCKRETE SOL	OU COCO	9300.00	2.70		The second secon	Hillericanona
L	<u></u>			-	-	+	+	1	+		1					-	-		+	+	+	Secure Contraction of the Contra	III CONTRACTOR IN	+	+	+		
						ates		y Coordination	9			İ											SOCIETIO CROCHERENTIA MENTERIA PROPERTICA PROPERTICA PROPERTICA CONTRACTOR OF THE CO					TOTAX COSCUEDA MULTIPLEMENTA PROPERTY OF A PROPERTY OF THE PRO
					Task 1 - Plan Updates	Task 2 - Specification Updates	rask 3 - Review Meelings	fask 4 - Railroad and Utility Coordination	Fask 5 - Bidding Assistance														SHIPPER THE SHIPPER		2		sts *	
				Rate .	Task 1 - F			Task 4 - F	Task 5 - E													Sublotal	1001110186	Total Cos	Multiplier, ²	By Others	Direct Costs	TOTAL CAS
					Phase II	Engineering	,																					

TOTATCOSSEUBINGUESERI

Multiplier includes current IDOT approved overhead rate of 140.83%.

³ Estimated 5%